A LUSE OF AY AND IN THE OF AN ADDRESS OF A VENUE	49/84
(Address) MIAMI, FLORIDA (305)552-5973	5000044742950 -07/13/0101004027
(City, State, Zip) (Phone #)	*****78.75 *****78.75
TERESA ROMAN (TALLAHASSEE REPRESENTATIVE)	OFFICE USE ONLY
CORPORATION NAME(S) & DOCUMENT NUMB 1. CANALETO COSMETTC (Corporation Name)	ER(S) (if known): <u>CENTER, INC</u> . (Document #)
3(Corporation Name)	
4.	(Document #)
(Corporation Name) Walk in Pick up time 2000 Mail out Will wait Photocopy	(Document #) Certified Copy Certificate of Status
NEW FILINGS AMENDMEN   Profit Amendment   NonProfit Resignation of R.A   Limited Liability Change of Registered   Domestication Dissolution/Withdra   Other Merger	A, Officer/Director ed Agent
OTHER FILNGS Annual Report Fictitious Name Name Reservation Reinstatement Trademark Other	- 10/13

- 7

Ą

Ø6/18/2001 14:37 3054422559

PROENZA ROBERTS HURS

## ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

Of

# CANALEJO COSMETIC CENTER, INC.

The undersigned, has executed the following document as incorporator of the above named Florida corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida, and all rights, duties and obligations of the undersigned as incorporator, are to be determined in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.

# ARTICLE I - NAME

The name of this Florida Corporation shall be:

# CANALEJO COSMETIC CENTER, INC.

## ARTICLE II - DURATION

The corporation shall have perpetual existence, unless sooner dissolved in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.

# ARTICLE III - COMMENCEMENT DATE

Corporate existence shall commence on the date of the filing of the Articles with the Department of State in the State of Florida.

## ARTICLE IV - PURPOSE

This corporation may engage in any activity or business permitted under the laws of the United States of America and under the laws of the State of Florida.

# ARTICLE V - CAPITAL STOCK

This corporation is authorized to issue a maximum of One Thousand (1,000) shares of stock. The shares of stock authorized shall be common stock having a par value of One Dollar (\$1.00) per share. The consideration to be paid for each share of stock shall be fixed by the Board of Directors.

#### ARTICLE VI - PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS

Every shareholder, upon the sale for cash of any new stock of this corporation of the same kind, class and series as that which they already hold, shall have the right to purchase their pro rata share thereof (as nearly as may be done without the issuance of fractional shares) at the price at which it is offered to others.

# ARTICLE VII - INITIAL REDISTERED AGENT, OFFICE AND MAILING ADDRESS OF CORPORATION

This corporation's initial registered agent, registered street address in the State of Florida shall be:

Martha L. Martinez 7951 SW 40<sup>th</sup> Street Suite 202 Miami, Florida 33155

The mailing address and principal office of this corporation shall be:

7951 SW 40<sup>th</sup> Street Suite 202 Miami, Florida 33155

## ARTICLE VIII - INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This corporation's Initial Board of Directors shall consist of (2) members. The number of directors may be either increased or diminished from time to time by vote of the shareholders, but shall never be less than one (1). The names and addresses of the Initial Board of Directors of this corporation are:

Martha L. Martinez 7951 SW 40<sup>th</sup> Street Suite 202 Miami, Florida 33155 Aristides C. Martinez, M.D. 7951 SW 40<sup>th</sup> Street Suite 202 Miami, Florida 33155 06/18/2001 14:37

PAGE

04

#### ARTICLE IX - INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the Incorporator signing these articles is:

Martha L. Martinez 7951 SW 40<sup>th</sup> Street Suite 202 Miami, Florida 33155

### ARTICLE X - BYLAWS

The power to adopt, alter, amend, or repeal the bylaws shall be vested in the Board of Directors and the Shareholders.

# ARTICLE XI - CALLING OF SPECIAL MEETINGS

Special meetings of shareholders may be called by the Board of Directors or the holders of not less than one tenth of all shares entitled to vote at the meeting.

#### ARTICLE XII - SHAREHOLDER QUORUM AND VOTING

The majority of the shares entitled to vote, represented in person or by proxy, shall constitute a quorum at a meeting of shareholders.

If a quorum is present, the affirmative vote of the majority of the shares represented at the meeting and entitled to vote on the subject matter shall be the act of the shareholders.

#### ARTICLE XIII - APPROVAL OF SHAREHOLDERS REQUIRED FOR MERGER

The approval of the shareholders of this corporation to any plan of merger shall be required in every case, whether or not such approval is required by law.

## ARTICLE XIV - INDEMNIFICATION

The corporation shall indemnify any officer or director, or any former officer or director, to the full extent permitted by the laws.

### **ARTICLE XV - AMENDMENT**

This corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provision contained in these articles of incorporation, or any amendment hereto, and any right conferred upon the shareholders is subject to this reservation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Incorporator of this corporation has executed these Articles of Incorporation at Miami, Dade County, Florida on this 18 June, 2001.

HA L. MARTINEZ

CAUJP LAWACANALEJO COSMETIC CENTER, INCARTICLES OF INCORPORATION DOC

# CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT/OFFICE

Corporation: CANALEJO COSMETIC CENTER, INC.

Registered Agent/Office: Martha L. Martinez 7951 SW 40<sup>th</sup> Street Suite 202 Miami, Florida 33155

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties and 1 am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as resident agent.

MARTHA - MARTINEZ

REGISTERED AGENT DATE: JUNE 18, 2001

